# SCHEDULES

#### **SCHEDULE 4**

### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

### PART I

# AMENDMENTS CONSEQUENTIAL ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE NORTHERN IRELAND COUNCIL FOR THE CURRICULUM, EXAMINATIONS AND ASSESSMENT

The Commissioner for Complaints Act (Northern Ireland) 1969 (c. 25)

In Part II of Schedule 1 for the entry relating to the Northern Ireland Schools Examinations and Assessment Council substitute—

"The Northern Ireland Council for the Curriculum, Examinations and Assessment.".

### The Industrial Relations (No. 2) (Northern Ireland)Order 1976 (NI 28)

In Article 39(1)(g) for heads (i) and (ii) substitute—

"(i) the Northern Ireland Council for the Curriculum, Examinations and Assessment;".

## The Education and Libraries (Northern Ireland) Order 1986 (NI 3)

In Article 92(1A)(a) for "Curriculum Council" substitute "Council for the Curriculum, Examinations and Assessment".

In Article 101(3) for sub-paragraphs (g) and (h) substitute—

"(g) the Northern Ireland Council for the Curriculum, Examinations and Assessment.".

### The Education Reform (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 (NI 20)

The following provisions shall cease to have effect, namely—

- (a) Article 18 and the cross-heading immediately preceding it;
- (b) Article 20;
- (c) Article 23;
- (d) Article 24(3)(a) and (4);
- (e) Article 27;
- (f) in Schedule 3, paragraph 1 and the cross-heading immediately preceding it.

In Articles 14(3)(b) and 19(1) for "Curriculum Council" substitute "Council for the Curriculum, Examinations and Assessment".

In Articles 21(1) and 22(1) for "Schools Examinations and Assessment Council" substitute "Council for the Curriculum, Examinations and Assessment".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

In Article 149(2) for sub-paragraph (e) substitute—

"(e) the Northern Ireland Council for the Curriculum, Examinations and Assessment;". In Schedule 3 for the heading substitute—

"SCHEDULE 3

Article 17A".

THE NORTHERN IRELAND COUNCIL FOR THE CURRICULUM, EXAMINATIONS AND ASSESSMENT